fixed by the board for each day he is in actual attendance at examinations, and, regular and special meetings of the board, and the secretary and other members of the board shall receive all expenses actually and necessarily incurred by them in attending such meetings and examinations. The secretary shall receive a salary of not to exceed \$4,800 per annum, the amount thereof and the manner of payment to be fixed by the board. The salary and expenses of the members of the board shall be paid as determined by the board by the state treasurer on warrants signed by the president or secretary, or other authorized person, drawn by the state auditor on the state treasurer on the funds of said board.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 347—H. F. No. 1589

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the Village of Elk River and Rural Cooperative Power Association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer and convey by proper deeds of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota to the village of Elk River, Sherburne county, Minnesota, for public purposes, and to the Rural Cooperative Power Association, for power plant and related purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate situate in Sherburne county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the following described tract:

That part of Government Lots 3 and 4 of section 3, township 32 north, range 26 west, lying northeasterly of the railway;

which lies westerly of a line run parallel with and distant 200 feet westerly of the following described line:

From a point on the north line of said section 3, distant 403 feet west of the northeast corner thereof run northwesterly at an angle of 72°19' with said north section line for 600 feet to the point of beginning of line to be described; thence run southeasterly

along the last above described course for 696.48 feet; thence deflect to the right on a ten chord spiral curve of decreasing radius (spiral angle 06°00') for 400 feet; thence deflect to the right on a 03°00' circular curve (delta angle 23°06') for 770 feet; thence deflect to the right on a ten chord spiral curve of increasing radius (spiral angle 06°00') for 400 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 400 feet and there terminating;

together with all that part of the following described

tract:

Government Lot 3 of section 3, township 32 north, range 26 west, lying northeasterly of the Railway; which lies easterly of a line run parallel with and distant 200 feet easterly of the following described line:

From a point on the north line of said section 3, distant 2309.5 feet west of the northeast corner thereof, run southeasterly at an angle of 81°00′ with said north section line for a distance of 2005.2 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 39°04′ for a distance of 1588.3 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 90°00′ for a distance of 50 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 24°36′ for a distance of 624.7 feet to the point of beginning of line to be described; thence continue northeasterly on the last above described course for a distance of 872.3 feet; thence deflect to the left of 2°00′ curve, delta angle 15°45′ for a distance of 400 feet and there terminating; containing 35.41 acres, more or less.

"Subject to the following restriction: No access shall be permitted to Trunk Highway No. 187 from the above described real estate.

- Sec. 2. The portions of the above described real estate to be conveyed to the village and to the power association shall be mutually agreed upon by the village, the power association, and the commissioner of highways.
- Sec. 3. The commissioner of highways shall determine the consideration, terms, and conditions under which the real estate shall be conveyed.

Approved April 18, 1959.